Computer-Generated Form PTO-1594 (rev 12 20 Attorney Docket No. 014200-9 Patent and Trademark Office O9-30-1998 SHEET D SHEET D	
To the Honorable Commissioner c. 100841528 attached driginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
Teligent, L.L.C.	Name: Teligent, Inc.
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-Delaware Limited Liability Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Address: 8065 Leesburg Pike Vienna, Virginia 22182
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Individual(s) citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation- Delaware Other
Other	Oulci
Execution Date: November 26, 1997 Effective Date: November 26, 1997	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application Nos. 75/977,087 and 75/977,088	B. Trademark Registration No. N/A
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications involved 2
Bruce J. Goldner, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022-3897	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).\$65.00 Enclosed All or any deficiency is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 19-2385.
	8. Deposit Account No. 19-2385
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Bruce J. Goldner	June 26, 1998
Name Signature Total number of pages including cover st	Date heet, attachments, and document: 19

07/01/1996 JSHABAZZ 00000006 192385 75977087

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 M CH

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0812

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"TELIGENT, L.L.C.", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, WITH AND INTO "TELIGENT, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "TELIGENT, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1997, AT 8:15 O'CLOCK A.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

2801377 8100M

DATE:

8903879

981045975

02-05-98

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0813 11-26/97

STATE OF DELAWARSS
SECRETARY OF STATE
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FILED 08:15 AM 11/26/1997
971404272 - 2801377

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

TELIGENT, L.L.C.

INTO

TELIGENT, INC.

Pursuant to Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

Teligent, Inc., a Delaware corporation, does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger of Teligent, L.L.C. into Teligent, Inc. (the "Merger"):

FIRST: The names and states of domicile of the constituent entities to the Merger are as follows:

Name
Teligent, Inc.
Teligent, L.L.C.

<u>State</u> Delaware Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of October 6, 1997 by and between Teligent, Inc. and Teligent, L.L.C. (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

THIRD: The name of the corporation surviving the Merger is Teligent, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation").

FOURTH: The text of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation as it shall be amended in its entirety at the effective time of the Merger is set forth as Exhibit A hereto.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1793 FRAME: 0814 FIFTH: An executed copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation, 8065 Leesburg Pike, Vienna, VA 22182. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished upon request and without cost to any stockholder or member of the constituent corporation or constituent limited liability company, as applicable.

Ø8:

1/26/97

NO.088 004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Teligent, Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed in its corporate name this $26^{\rm th}$ day of November, 1997.

TELIGENT, INC.

By /s/ Alex J. Mandl Name: Alex J. Mandl Title: Chairman & CEO 1/26/97

EXHIBIT A

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

TELIGENT, INC.

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Teligent, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as set forth in Title 8 of the Delaware Code (the "DGCL"). The Corporation will have perpetual existence.

The total number of shares of stock FOURTH: which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is two hundred seventy-five million (275,000,000) shares of capital stock, consisting of (i) ten million (10,000,000) shares of preferred stock, each having a par value of one penny (\$.01) ("Preferred Stock"), (ii) two hundred million (200,000,000) shares of Class A common stock, each having a par value of one penny (\$.01) ("Class A Common Stock"), and (iii) sixty-five million (65,000,000) shares of Class B common stock, each having a par value of one penny (\$.01) ("Class B Common Stock" and, collectively with Class A Common Stock, "Common Stock"). The Class B Common Stock shall consist of three series: thirty million (30,000,000) shares of Class B Common Stock shall be designated Series 1 ("Class B-Series 1 Common Stock"), twenty-five million (25,000,000) shares of Class B Common Stock shall be designated Series 2 ("Class B-Series 2 Common Stock") and ten million (10,000,000) shares of Class B Common Stock shall be designated Series 3 ("Class B-Series 3 Common Stock").

A. COMMON STOCK

- (1) Voting Rights.
- (a) Except as otherwise required by law or this Certificate of Incorporation, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall vote together as a single class. Each share of Common Stock shall entitle the registered holder thereof to one vote. There shall be no cumulative voting.
- The holders of Class B-Series 1 Common (b) Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect that number of directors equal to the minimum number necessary to constitute a majority of members of the Corporation's Board of Directors ("Class B-Series 1 Directors"); provided, that if at any time the number of issued and outstanding shares of Class B-Series 1 Common Stock (exclusive of any shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation) is less than 20% of the aggregate number of issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock (exclusive of shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation) then, without any further action of any party or the Corporation, all of such issued and outstanding shares of Class B-Series 1 Common Stock shall automatically and irrevocably be converted into an equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock and the holders of Class B-Series 1 Common Stock so converted shall no longer be entitled to elect Class B-Series 1 Directors.
- The holders of Class B-Series 2 Common (c) Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one member of the Corporation's Board of Directors ("Class B-Series 2 Director"); provided, that if at any time the number of issued and outstanding shares of Class B-Series 2 Common Stock (exclusive of any shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation) is less than 10% of the aggregate number of issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock (exclusive of shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation) then, without any further action of any party or the Corporation, all of such issued and outstanding shares of Class B-Series 2 Common Stock shall automatically and irrevocably be converted into an equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock and the holders of Class B-Series 2 Common Stock so converted shall no longer be entitled to elect a Class B-Series 2 Director.

- The holders of Class B-Series 3 Common Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one member of the Corporation's Board of Directors ("Class B-Series 3 Director"); provided, that if at any time (A) the number of issued and outstanding shares of Class B-Series 3 Common Stock (exclusive of any shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation) is less than (i) 3% of the aggregate number of issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock (exclusive of shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation and shares issued pursuant to the exercise of any warrants, options or other rights to purchase shares issued in connection with any debt issued by the Corporation substantially concurrently with the consummation of the Corporation's initial public offering of Class A Common Stock (the "IPO")) or (ii) 50% of the aggregate number of shares of Class B-Series 3 Common Stock issued and outstanding (exclusive of any shares held in the Corporation's treasury or by subsidiaries of the Corporation and shares issued pursuant to the exercise of any warrants, options or other rights to purchase shares issued in connection with any debt issued by the Corporation substantially concurrently with the IPO) immediately following the merger of Teligent, L.L.C. with and into the Corporation (50% of such aggregate number being referred to as the "Series B-3 Threshold Amount") or (B) Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation ("NTT") or any person or entity controlled by it chooses at any time to engage in, or make a material investment in any person or entity whose principal business is, the provision in the United States of any terrestrial fixed wireless local telecommunications services offered by the Corporation in the same market segments (i.e. business or residential), then, without any further action of any party or the Corporation, all of such issued and outstanding shares of Class B-Series 3 Common Stock shall automatically and irrevocably be converted into an equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock and the holders of Class B-Series 3 Common Stock so converted shall no longer be entitled to elect a Class B-Series 3 Director. In the event of any stock split, reverse stock split, stock dividend or similar transaction with respect to the Class B-Series 3 Common Stock, the Series B-3 Threshold Amount shall be accordingly adjusted.
- The holders of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock voting together as a single class, shall be entitled to elect all members of the Corporation's Board of Directors, other than any Class B-Series 1 Direc-

tors, Class B-Series 2 Director or Class B-Series 3 Director ("Common Directors").

- (f) Any Class B-Series 1 Director, Class B-Series 2 Director or Class B-Series 3 Director may be removed with or without cause, but only by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the shares of the series of Class B Common Stock entitled to elect such director voting as a separate class.
- (g) Any Common Director may be removed, with or without cause, but only by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the shares of Class A Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, voting together as a single class.
- (h) Any vacancy in the office of a director may be filled by a vote of holders of, in the case of any Class B-Series 1 Director, Class B-Series 2 Director or Class B-Series 3 Director, the series of Class B Common Stock entitled to elect such director voting as a separate class and, in the case of any Common Director, the Class A Common Stock and the Class B Common Stock voting together as a single class; provided, that any vacancy in the office of a Common Director may, in the absence of a stockholder vote, be filled by the remaining directors or, if there remains only one director, by such sole remaining director; provided, further, that any vacancy in the office of a Class B-Series 1 Director may, in the absence of a stockholder vote, be filled by the remaining Class B-Series 1 Directors or, if there remains only one Class B-Series 1 Director, by such sole remaining Class B-Series 1 Director.

(2) Conversion.

- (a) Each fully paid share of Class B Common Stock shall be convertible at any time, at the option of the registered holder thereof, into one fully paid and nonassessable share of Class A Common Stock of the Corporation.
- (b) No fractional shares of Class A Common Stock shall be issued upon such conversion, but in lieu thereof the Corporation shall pay to the holder an amount in cash equal to the fair market value (as determined by the Corporation's Board of Directors) of such fractional share.

- To convert shares of Class B Common Stock, the registered holder thereof shall surrender the certificate or certificates representing such shares, duly endorsed to the Corporation or in blank (which endorsement shall correspond exactly with the name or names of the registered holder or holders set forth on the face of the certificates and on the stock transfer records of the Corporation), at the office of the transfer agent for the Common Stock (which may be either the Corporation or any third party retained by it for such purpose), and shall give written notice to the transfer agent and the Corporation that such holder elects to convert all or part of the shares represented thereby, stating therein the name or names (with the address or addresses) in which the certificate or certificates for shares of Class A Common Stock are to be issued.
- If the registered holder fully complies with the foregoing conversion procedures, the Corporation shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, deliver (if the Corporation is then the transfer agent for the shares of the class of Common Stock being converted), or instruct the transfer agent to deliver, to such holder, or to such holder's nominee or nominees, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Class A Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled, rounded to the nearest whole number of shares, and a check for any amount payable hereunder in lieu of any fractional share, along with a certificate representing any shares of the Class B Common Stock being converted that the holder has not elected to convert hereunder but which constituted part of the shares of Class B Common Stock represented by the certificate or certificates surrendered.
- Shares of Class B Common Stock shall be deemed to have been converted as of the close of business on the date of the due surrender of the certificates representing the shares to be converted as provided above, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Class A Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Class A Common Stock at such time.
- If the Corporation shall in any manner split or subdivide the outstanding shares of any class of Common Stock, the outstanding shares of all other classes of Common Stock shall be split or subdivided in the same manner, proportionately and on the same basis per share.

- (g) When shares of Class B Common Stock have been converted, they shall be irrevocably canceled and not reissued.
- Transfers of Certain Common Stock. (3) holder of shares of Class B Common Stock shall transfer, and the Corporation shall not register (and shall not permit the transfer agent for such Common Stock to register) the transfer of, any shares of Class B Common Stock or any interest therein, whether by sale, assignment, gift, bequest, pledge, hypothecation, encumbrance, or any other disposition, except to a "Permitted Transferee" of such holder (as defined below). If a holder of shares of Class B Common Stock transfers any such shares to any person or entity other than a Permitted Transferee of such person, such transfer, without any further action of any party or the Corporation, shall automatically and irrevocably convert such shares into an equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock from the date of such transfer. "Permitted Transferee" shall mean only:
- (a) in the case of any holder of shares of Class B-Series 1 Common Stock, The Associated Group, Inc. ("Associated") and any corporation, partnership or other business entity directly or indirectly controlled by Associated at the time of transfer;
- (b) in the case of any holder of shares of Class B-Series 2 Common Stock, Dr. Rajendra Singh, Neera Singh and any corporation, partnership or other business entity directly or indirectly controlled by Dr. Rajendra Singh, Neera Singh or their respective executors (to the extent acting in such capacity) or direct descendants; provided, that if any holder of shares of Class B-Series 2 Common Stock ceases to be so controlled, then any shares of Class B-Series 2 Common Stock held by such holder shall be deemed to have been transferred to a person or entity other than a Permitted Transferee; and
- (c) in the case of any holder of shares of Class B-Series 3 Common Stock, NTT and any corporation, partner-ship or other business entity directly or indirectly controlled by NTT at the time of transfer.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any holder of shares of Class B Common Stock, or any Permitted Transferee of such holder, shall be permitted to grant a security interest in,

Ø8:15

or pledge, pursuant to a bona fide financing arrangement involving such holder or Permitted Transferee, all or any portion of such holder's or Permitted Transferee's shares of Class B Common Stock, if (i) such grant or pledge does not require registration or qualification pursuant to any federal or state securities laws and (ii) the Corporation receives copies of any instruments evidencing such grant or pledge and such secured party's or pledgee's written acknowledgment that it has reviewed the terms of this Certificate of Incorporation. No such grant or pledge shall by itself cause the conversion of any such shares of Class B Common Stock into shares of Class A Common Stock; provided, that if any such secured party or pledgee (which is not a Permitted Transferee of the holder making such grant or pledge) forecloses upon any such shares of Class B Common Stock, such foreclosure, without any further action of any party or the Corporation, shall automatically and irrevocably convert such shares into an equal number of shares of Class A Common Stock from the date of such foreclosure.

As used herein, "control" (including correlative terms such as "controlled" and "controlling") shall mean, with respect to any corporation, partnership or other business entity, direct ownership, or indirect ownership through one or more controlled entities, of voting securities having at least 51% of the total voting power of all outstanding voting securities of such corporation, partnership or other business entity. The Corporation and any transfer agent of Class B Common Stock may, as a condition to any transfer or the registration of any transfer of shares of Class B Common Stock, require the furnishing of such affidavits or other proof as they deem necessary to establish that the transferee is a Permitted Transferee of the transferor.

rights of holders of Preferred Stock, if any, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, out of the assets of the Corporation which are by law available therefor, dividends payable either in cash, in property or in shares of capital stock. No dividend shall be declared or paid in respect of any class of Common Stock unless the holders of all classes of Common Stock receive the same per share dividend, payable in the same amount and type of consideration, as if such classes constituted a single class, except that if any dividend is declared that is payable in shares of Common Stock, or in

subscription or other rights to acquire shares of Common Stock, then (i) such dividend shall be declared and paid at the same rate per share with respect to each class of Common Stock, (ii) the dividend payable on shares of Class A Common Stock shall be payable only in shares of, or in subscription or other rights to acquire shares of, Class A Common Stock and (iii) the dividend payable on shares of each series of Class B Common Stock shall be payable only in shares of, or in subscription or other rights to acquire shares of, the same series of Class B Common Stock.

(5) Dissolution, Liquidation or Winding Up. the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, after distribution in full of the preferential amounts, if any, to be distributed to holders of shares of Preferred Stock, unless otherwise required by law, holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive all the remaining assets of the Corporation of whatever kind available for distribution to stockholders ratably in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them. The holders of Common Stock shall participate in such assets as if all classes and series of Common Stock constituted a single class of stock. A dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Corporation, as such terms are used in this paragraph, shall not be deemed to be occasioned by or to include any consolidation or merger of the Corporation with or into any other corporation or corporations or other entity or a sale, lease, exchange or conveyance of all or a part of the assets of the Corporation.

B. PREFERRED STOCK

(1) <u>General</u>. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to provide for the issuance of all or any shares of the Preferred Stock in one or more classes or series, and to fix for each such class or series such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such distinctive designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issuance of such class or series and as may be permitted by the DGCL.

FIFTH: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the

affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders:

- (1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
- tute the whole Board of Directors shall from time to time be fixed exclusively by the Board of Directors by a resolution adopted by a majority of the entire Board of Directors serving at the time of that vote. No decrease in the number of directors shall have the effect of shortening the term of any incumbent director. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-Laws so provide. A director shall hold office until the next annual meeting of stockholders of the Corporation and until his successor shall be duly elected and shall duly qualify, subject, however, to prior death, resignation, retirement, disqualification or removal from office.
- (3) In addition to the powers and authority hereinbefore or by statute expressly conferred upon them, the directors are hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the DGCL, this Certificate of Incorporation, and any By-Laws adopted by the stockholders; provided, that no By-Laws hereafter adopted by the stockholders shall invalidate any prior act of the directors which would have been valid if such By-Laws had not been adopted.
- (4) The presence of a majority of the total number of directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business and, except as otherwise provided herein, the vote of a majority of such quorum shall be required in order for the Board of Directors to act; provided, that unless the right of the holders of Class B-Series 1 Common Stock to elect Class B-Series 1 Directors shall have terminated, a quorum shall not exist if the Class B-Series 1 Directors constitute less than a majority of the directors present for the transaction of business.
- (5) Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever the holders of any one or more classes or series of Preferred Stock issued by the Corporation shall have the right, voting separately by class or series, to elect directors at

NO. Ø88

an annual or special meeting of stockholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies, removal and other features of such directorships shall be governed by the terms of the instrument creating such class or series of Preferred Stock.

SIXTH: Unless otherwise required by the DGCL, special meetings of stockholders, for any purpose or purposes, may be called only pursuant to the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the Board of Directors. Stockholders shall not be entitled to call a special meeting of stockholders, nor to require the Board of Directors to call such a special meeting. Stockholders shall not be entitled to act by written consent in lieu of a meeting; provided, that in connection with the election or removal of any Class B-Series 1 Director, Class B-Series 2 Director or Class B-Series 3 Director, the holders of the series of Class B Common Stock entitled to elect or remove such director voting as a separate class may act by written consent in lieu of a meeting.

SEVENTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized and empowered to adopt, amend or repeal any provision of the By-Laws of the Corporation.

EIGHTH: The Corporation shall indemnify its directors and officers to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by law, as now or hereafter in effect, and such right to indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director or officer of the Corporation and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and personal and legal representatives; provided, that except for proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall not be obligated to indemnify any director or officer (or his or her heirs, executors or personal or legal representatives) in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such person unless such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized or consented to by the Board of Directors. The right to indemnification conferred by this Article EIGHTH shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses as incurred in defending or otherwise participating in any proceeding in advance of its final disposition.

The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, provide rights

of the Corporation.

to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses to employees and agents of the Corporation similar to those

conferred in this Article EIGHTH to directors and officers

The rights to indemnification and to the advance of expenses conferred in this Article EIGHTH shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under this Certificate of Incorporation, the By-Laws of the Corporation, any statute, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

Any repeal or modification of this Article BIGHTH shall not adversely affect any rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses of a director or officer of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to any acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

NINTH: No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except to the extent such exemption from liability or limitation thereto is not permitted under the DGCL as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. If the DGCL is amended hereafter to authorize the further elimination or limitation of the liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent authorized by the DGCL, as so amended. Any repeal or modification of this Article NINTH shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

TENTH: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the By-Laws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the DGCL) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

ELEVENTH: Subject to Section 242(b)(2) of the DGCL as in effect on the date hereof, the Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation,

in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

TWELFTH: (1) The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have all powers necessary to ensure compliance by the Corporation with the foreign ownership restrictions (the "Foreign Ownership Restrictions") under the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules, regulations and decisions of the Federal Communications Commission ("Communications Act") including, without limitation, the power to prohibit the transfer of any shares of capital stock of the Corporation to any Foreign Owner (as hereinafter defined) and to take or cause to be taken such action as it deems appropriate to implement such "Foreign Owner" shall mean (a) any person who prohibition. is a citizen of a country other than the United States; (b) any corporation or other legal entity organized under the laws of any government other than the government of the United States or of any state, territory or possession of the United States; (c) any government other than the government of the United States or of any state, territory or possession of the United States; and (d) any representative of any of the foregoing or any entity owned or whose capital was contributed in whole or in part by, any of the foregoing.

- (2) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any shares of capital stock of the Corporation determined by the Board of Directors of the Corporation to be beneficially owned by any Foreign Owner, or with respect to which any Foreign Owner has voting rights (pursuant to any agreement, arrangement, understanding or otherwise), shall always be subject to redemption by the Corporation by action of the Board of Directors, to the extent necessary in the sole judgment of the Board of Directors to comply with the Foreign Ownership Restrictions. The terms and conditions of such redemption shall be as follows:
- (i) the redemption price of the shares to be redeemed shall be equal to the fair market value of such shares, as determined in any manner deemed equitable by the Board of Directors in good faith;
- (ii) the redemption price of such shares may be paid in cash, securities or any combination thereof;

- (iii) if less than all the shares held by Foreign Owners are to be redeemed, the shares to be redeemed shall be selected in any manner determined by the Board of Directors; and
- (iv) from and after the redemption date, the shares to be redeemed shall cease to be regarded as outstanding and any and all rights of the holders in respect of the shares to be redeemed or attaching to such shares of whatever nature (including, without limitation, any rights to vote or participate in dividends declared on such shares) shall cease and terminate, and the holders thereof thenceforth shall be entitled only to receive the cash or securities payable upon redemption; and
- (v) such other terms and conditions as the Board of Directors shall determine.

THIRTEENTH: The name and mailing address of the Sole Incorporator is as follows:

Mary E. Keogh P.O. Box 636 Wilmington, DE 19899

13

RECORDED: 06/29/1998